
;otd. C~ 
.p ~ <,~ 

Q) ~ - -==:_ =.;.,:. 
-t'<ll/1.<F 
~~c sc~0 

ITEM No.: 

I EE-14. 

TITLE: 

ADDED ITEM 

AGENDA REQUEST FORM 
THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA 

MEETING DATE 2020-07-21 10:05 - Regular School Board Meeting 

AGENDAITEM ITEMS 
1---------------------------1 

CATEGORY EE. OFFICE OF STRATEGY & OPERATIONS 

DEPARTMENT !Procurement & Warehousing Services 

I 

Special Order Request 
0 Yes @ No 

Time 

Open Agenda 

0 Yes O No 

ecommendalion to Approve Fourth Amendment and Additional Spending Authority• 58-102E - lnstructure Canvas Learning Management System (LMS) 

pprove the Fourth Amendment with additional spending authority. Contract Term: June 15. 2016 through June 30. 2021, 5 Years; User Department: Student 

ssessment & Research; Additional Requested Amount: $296,300; New Award Amount: $6,095,945; Awarded Vendor(s): lnstructure, Inc.; Small/Minority/Women 

usiness Enterprise Vendor(s): None. 

SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND: 

:fhis request is to amend the agreement to add assessment functionality to the Canvas Learning Management System. 

:fhe Agreement has been reviewed and approved as to form and legal content by the Office of the General Counsel. 

A copy of the Original Executed Documents are available online at: http://www.broward.k12.fl.us/supply/agenda/0rigilanExeculedDocuments.pdf 

SCHOOL BOARD GOALS: 

0 Goal 1: High Quality Instruction O Goal 2: Safe & Supportive Environment 0 Goal 3: Effective Communication 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: 

The estimated financial impact to the District will be $296,300. The contract award was for $5,799,645. The request is to increase the spending authority by 

$296,300, bringing the new contract value to $6,095,945. The funding source will come from the ESSER CARES budget. The financial amount represents an 

estimated contract value: however. the amount authorized will not exceed the contract award amount. 

EXHIBITS: (List) 

(1) Executive Summary (2} Financial Analysis Worksheet (3) Fourth Amendment Agreement 

BOARD ACTION: 
SOURCE OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION: 

APPROVED 
Name: Richard Baum 

(For Official School B".ard Records Office Only) Name: Mary C. Coker 

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA 
Senior Leader & Title 
Maurice L. Woods - Chief Strategy & Operations Officer 

Si nature 

ectron1c 1gnature 

Maurice Woods 
7/16/2020, 4:06:48 PM 

Form #4189 Revised 07/25/2019 
RWR/ MLW/MCC/RB:hdc 

Phone: 754-321-2518 

Phone: 754-321-0501 

Approved In Open JUL 2 1 2020 
Board Meeting On: ~ 

By:~ 

School Board Chair 



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Recommendation to Approve Fourth Amendment and Additional Spending Authority 
58-102E- Instrueture Canvas Learning Management System (LMS) 

Introduction 
Responsible: Procurement & Warehousing Services (PWS) 

This request is to approve the recommendation for additional spending authority and the Fourth 
Amendment to the Agreement between Instructure, Inc. (lnstructure) and The School Board of Broward 
County, Florida (SBBC), to add functionality to the Canvas LMS. 

The Agreement was approved as item FF-2 on June 15, 2016, and the first Amendment was approved as 
item EE-7 on December 19, 2017, the Second Amendment was approved as item EE-12 on May 8, 2018, 
and the Third Amendment was approved as item EE-22 on May 7,2019. 

The additional spending authority requested is $296,300, which will bring the new contract value to 
$6,095,945. 

Goods/Services Description 
Responsible: Student Assessment & Research (SAR) 

The K-12 Certica item bank for Social Studies, Science, Math, and ELA provides teachers with formative 
and interim assessment questions compatible with the curriculum in the Learning Management System 
(Mastery Connect and Canvas). The items are tagged to Florida standards and include multiple-choice as 
well as technology-enhanced questions. The item bank provides teachers with the flexibility to easily create 
their own formative assessments, ,vhich are fully integrated into the Mastery Connect and Canvas LMS. 

Goods/Services Description 
Responsible: PWS and SAR 

Pursuant to Purchasing Policy 3320, Section ll, H, and pursuant to the Department of Education, Rule 6A­
I.012, I l(b), Florida Administrative Code as authorized by Section I010.04(4)(a), Florida Statues, the 
requirement for requesting competitive solicitation for commodities or contractual services from three (3) or 
more sources is hereby waived for the purchase of computer software. 

Staff determined that it is in the best interest of SB BC to utilize the Canvas platform for this need rather than 
pursuing a competitive solicitation because SBBC teachers arc already familiar with the Canvas platform 
and the Certica item bank is a fully integrated product within the Canvas platform. SBBC-1eachers delivered 
online virtual instruction through the Canvas LMS, and the Certica item bank adds more functionality to the 

Canvas LMS. 

Financial Impact 
Responsible: PWS and SAR 

The additional spending authority requested for the Fourth Amendment is $296,300 and is funded by the 
Elementary and Secondary School Emergency Relief fund and Coronavirus Aid, Relief and 



Recommendation to Approve Fourth Amendment and Additional Spending Authority 
58-102E- Instructure Canvas Learning Management System (LMS) 
July 21, 2020 Board Agenda 
Page2 

Economic Security (CARES) acts to address the impact of COVID-19 on elementary and secondary 
schools. The detailed breakdown of the spending authority request is as follows: 

# of Per Extended 

Description Start Date End Date Users User Amount 

Formative Assessment Item Bank 7/1/2020 6/30/2021 227,890 $1.30 $296,257 

Mastery Connection Subscription 7/l/2020 6/30/2021 227,890 $0.00 $0 

Additional Soendin2. Authority Total (rounded) S296,300 

Financial Jmnact Table 

Action Date 
Term Amount 

(years) 

Original award+ Soending authority 6/15/2016 5 $ 5,304,045 

First Amendment+ Additional spendin!! authoritv 12/19/2017 $ 73,900 

Second Amendment+ Additional spending authority 5/08/2018 $ 248,500 

Third Amendment+ Additional spending authoritv 5/07/2019 $ 173,200 

Fourth Amendment+ Additional spending authoritv 7/21/2020 $ 296,300 

New Total Contract Amount 5 $ 6,095,945 

The approval of this recommendation does not mean the authorized amount will be spent. 



~ PROCUREMENT & WAREHOUSING SERVICES 
V/jy 

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS WORKSHEET 

New Bid II (Ex: 10-004R): Preparation Date: 

Previous Bid II (Ex: 10·004R): 58-l02E Buyer/PA: 

New Bid Award Total: $6,095,945 

1-P_r..;.ev_i...;;o..;.u..;.s.;..A_w...;;a __ r-'-d-'T...;;o..ctac.l..;.: _____________ +---.....:..$~5,--7-'-9'-9"',64---'-5 __ ---;Bid Title: 
Bid Type: INCREASE TO BID 

Previous Bid Term (Start Date): 6/15/2016 New Bid Term (In Months}: 

Previous Bid Term (End Date): 6/30/2021 II of Months Into Bid: 

l-~1:I; ,;i,.~ .· "d!!~..: "'·- , 1.;; _'": _,. ... - -~ • :2 • • 0 • • • ' '" ... T~'Pr• 0....' .:: • _~;, '{••1-: 1;,.~,~ s~, 
Purchase Order(s) Spend: $4,166,905 

P card Purchases: $0 

Total Invoiced-to-Date Amount (PO + Peard Purchases): $4,166,905 

Average Monthly Expenditure: $85,039 

Unused Authorized Spending: $1,632,740 

Est. Forecasted Spend (For Entire Bid Term): 

Awarded Vendors: M/WBE Status (If applicable): 

130640-INSTRUCTURE INC 

·~ ff ",,,., . • I •1,., •1"','I •,.__..,~~ ,..,q --·~ . 
~ :~J(li "'~-~· • , I • m -=1_~;,~~_"11,;' 

..:.: ·--.. ~ t.:.. ;."t- t • • l:::h11tu: i'.!:.'fk~""..,J~ir"•4 

NOTES [Type Below): 

This document is for reference only; see the Executive Summary for the new spending authority request amount. 

Cost Center 1000 Name (First & Last) 

Fund 1393098630 Title 

Functional Area 6400000000000000 Department/School Name 

Commitment Item 53690000 Sign-off provided by 

July 14, 2020 
HARMON! CLEALAND 

lnstructure Canvas Learning 

Management System (LMS) 

49 

Spend: 

s 4,166,905 

s 4,166,90S 

s . 
$ 4,166,905 

Richard Baum 

Director 
Student Assessment and Research 

Ella Toney-Fullard 
•10 emure accuracy, J)(!'<ne type Ill or ~ lect r,om the mtnu fot the Oefault F'undmg Sou,c-~and Ocpartm~nt lnform.it10n (No hand wtltt~n lnformat ,on) 

joata Source: SAP and Works (Bank of America system) !Prepared on: 7/13/2020 

All information Included in this summary is based on the preparation date listed above and may change at any time beyond that date. 



bocuSign E:nve'lope ID: 5874546C-167D-4661-A20E-236MBCE9F6D 

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO 
AGREEMENT 

~S FOUR , AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT is made and entered into as of 
this..2-l~r ' , 2020, by and between 

RD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA 
--J'-+w-1r1>inafter referred to as "SBBC"), 

a body corporate and political subdivision of the State of Florida, 
whose principal place of business is 

600 Southeast Third Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 3330 I 

and 

INSTRUCTURE, INC. 
(hereinafter referred to as "INSTRUCTVRE"), 

having its principal place of business is 
6330 South 3000 West East, Suite 700, Salt Lake City, Utah 84121 

WHEREAS, SBBC and VENDOR entered into an Agreement that commenced on June 
15, 2016 and concludes on June 30, 2021 (hereafter "Agreement"); and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement is to provide a Learning Management System (LMS); and 

WHEREAS, on December 17, 2017, SBBC and VENDOR entered into a First 
Amendment to Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, on June 12, 2018, SBBC and VENDOR entered into a Second Amendment 
to Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, on May 7, 2019, SBBC and VENDOR entered into a Third Amendment to 
Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, the parties mutually desire to amend certain provisions of the Agreement 
through this Fourth Amendment to Agreement (hereafter "Fourth Amendment"). 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual covenants 
contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which 
is hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree as follows: 

1.01 Recitals. The Parties agree that the foregoing recitals are true and correct and 
that such recitals are incorporated herein by reference. 

1.02 Amended Provisions. 
provisions to the Agreement: 

Four//, A111c11d111e111 ll'i //, lnstmc111re. Inc. 

The parties hereby agree to the following amended 

Page I of8 



Docu'Sign Envelope ID: 5B74546C-167D-4661-A20E-236AABCE9F6D 

a) The following provision shall replace sections 2. 7, 2.8, and 3.10 of the Agreement: 

2.7 Intentionally Omitted. 

2.8 Intentionally Omitted. 

3.10 Intentionally Omitted. 

b) The following provision shall be added to Section 2.20, entitled "Fees," of the 
Agreement, by interlineation, as follows: 

2.20.3 Additional Pavment of "Services" for year 5 Instucture shall submit 
a proper and appropriate invoice to SBBC for Certica Formative 
Assessment Item Bank Student Subscription and MasteryConnect 
Subscription which allows SBBC to engage Jnstructure to enhance the 
Canvas learning management system to include additional functionality. 

c) The following provisions - sections 2.35, 2.36, 2.37, and 2.38 -shall be added to the 
Agreement, by interlineation, as follows: 

2.35 SBBC Disclosure of Education Records. 
2.35. l The education records listed in this section are provided to 
INSTRUCTURE through the District' s third-party integration system, 
Pinnacle (SBBC's grade book software) and INSTRUCTURE's Learning 
Tools Interoperability (LTI) application for the following purposes: 

2.35. l. l rostering of classes inside JNSTRUCTURE' s learning 
management solution (Canvas) for teachers; and 
2.35.1.2 synching student grades between Canvas and Pinnacle; and 
2.35.1.3 synching third party instructional applications at the request 
of SBBC through the L TI. 

2.35.2 SBBC will provide the following education records to 
JNSTRUCTURE: 

2.35.2.1 
2.35.2.2 
2.35.2.3 
2.35.2.4 
2.35.2.5 

student first and last name; 
student identification number; 
student grade level; and 
student course number, selection and title; and 
student schedule information. 

2.35.3 In addition, INSTRUCTURE will have access to student's work, 
including quizzes, tests, assignments and grades earned as assigned by the 
teacher. 

Fo111·1J, Ame11dmc11/ ll'ilh /11s1r1,c111rc. Inc. Page 2 of8 



Docu'Sign Envelope ID: 5874546C-167D-4661-A20E-236AABCE9F6D 

2.35.4 INSTRUCTURE will redisclose information to third pmties as 
required for third party instructional applications, which are safeguarded 
through contracts bet\veen the third party and SBBC. 

2.35.5 INSTRUCTURE is considered a "school official" with a legitimate 
educational interest to receive the aforementioned types of information 
from SBBC student education records for the purposes listed above. 
Pursuant to the Family Education Rights and Privacy Act (FERPA), 34 CFR 
99.31 (a)(l ), these records may be provided without prior parental consent. 
Prior written consent of the parent or student age eighteen (18) or over is 
needed for any types or purposes of disclosures of education records beyond 
those listed above. 

2.35.6 This provision supersedes any of INSTRUCTURE's privacy 
policies regarding collecting and using student information. 

2.36 INSTRUCTURE Confidentiality of Education Records. 

2.36.1 Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary within this 
Agreement, JNSTRUCTURE shall: 

2.36.1.1 fully comply with the requirements of Sections I 002.22, 
I 002.221 , and I 002.222, Florida Statutes; the Family Educational 
Rights and Privacy Act, 20 U.S.C § 1232g (FERP A) and its 
implementing regulations (34 C.F.R. Part 99), and any other state or 
federal law or regulation regarding the confidentiality of student 
information and records; 
2.36.1.2 hold any education records in strict confidence and not use 
or redisclose same except as required by this Agreement or as required 
or permitted by law unless the parent of each student or a student age 18 
or older whose education records are to be shared provides prior written 
consent for their release; 
2.36.1.3 ensure that, at all times, al I of its employees who have access 
to any education records during the term of their employment shall abide 
strictly by its obligations under this Agreement, and that access to 
education records is limited only to its employees that require the 
information to carry out the responsibilities under this Agreement and 
shall provide said list of employees to SBBC upon request; 
2.36.1.4 safeguard each education record through administrative, 
physical and technological safety standards to ensure that adequate 
controls are in place to protect the education records and information in 
accordance with FERPA's privacy requirements; 
2.36.1.5 utilize the education records solely for the purposes of 
providing products and services as contemplated under this Agreement; 
and shall not share, publish, sell, distribute, target advertise, or display 

Fourth Aml'ndmcnr with /11stn1c111re. Inc. Page 3 of& 



bocu'Sign Envelope ID: 5874546C-167O-4661-A20E-236AABCE9F6D 

education records to any third party except as permitted under this 
Agreement; 
2.36.1.6 notify SBBC immediately upon discovery of a breach of 
confidentiality of education records by telephone at 754-321-0300 
(Manager, Information Security), and 754-321-1900 (Privacy Officer), 
and email at privacy@browardschools.com, and take all necessary 
notification steps as may be required by federal and Florida law, 
including, but not limited to, those required by Section 50 I. J 71, Florida 
Statutes; 
2.36.1.7 fully cooperate with appropriate SBBC staff, including 
Privacy Officer and/or Information Technology staff to resolve any 
privacy investigations and concerns in a timely manner; 
2.36.1.8 prepare and distribute, at its own cost, any and all required 
breach notifications, under federal and Florida Law, or reimburse SBBC 
any direct costs incurred by SBBC for doing so, including, but not 
limited to, those required by Section 501.171, Florida Statutes; 
2.36.1.9 be responsible for any fines or penalties for failure to meet 
breach notice requirements pursuant to federal and/or Florida law; 
2.36.1.10 provide SBBC with the name and contact information of its 
employee who shall serve as SBBC's primary security contact and shall 
be available to assist SBBC in reso lving obligations associated with 
INSTRUCTURE's security breach of confidentiality of education 
records; and 
2.36.1. l l securely erase education records from any media once any 
media equipment is no longer in use or is to be disposed; secure erasure 
will be deemed the deletion of the education records using a single pass 
overwrite Secure Erase (Windows) or Wipe (Unix). 

2.36.2 All education records shall remain the property of SBBC, and any 
party contracting with SBBC serves solely as custodian of such infonnation 
pursuant to this Agreement and claims no ownership or property rights 
thereto and, within 90 days of termination of this Agreement shall, at 
SBBC's request, return to SBBC or dispose of the education records in 
compliance with the applicable Florida Retention Schedules and provide 
SBBC with a written acknowledgment of said disposition. 

2.36.3 JNSTRUCTURE shall, for itself, its officers, employees, agents, 
representatives, contractors or subcontractors, fully indemnify and hold 
harmless SBBC and its officers and employees for any violation of this 
section, including, without limitation, defending SBBC and its officers and 
employees against any complaint, administrative or judicial proceeding, 
payment of any penalty imposed upon SBBC, or payment of any and all 
costs, damages, judgments or losses incurred by or imposed upon SBBC 
arising out of a breach of this covenant by INSTRUCT URE, or an officer, 
employee, agent, representative, contractor, or sub-contractor of 
JNSTRUCTURE to the extent that INSTRUCTURE or an officer, 

Founh A111c11dme111 ,r/th /ttstn1cI11re, Inc. Page 4 of8 



bocuSign Env~lope ID: 5B74546C-167D-4661-A20E-236AABCE9F6D 

employee, agent, representative, contractor, or sub-contractor of 
INSTRUCTURE either intentionally or negligently violates the provisions 
of this section or of Sections 1002.22 and/or l 002.221, Florida Statutes. 
This section shall survive the termination of all perfonnance required or 
conclusion of all obligations existing under this Agreement. 

2.37 SBBC Disclosure of Emplovee Records. 

2.37.l The employee records listed in this section are provided to 
INSTRUCTURE through an import from Pinnacle, import from text file 
and manually created by SBBC staff to generate a user account, provide 
support to SBBC users and for contract administration. 

2.37.2 SBBC will provide the following employee records to 
INSTRUCTURE: 

2.37.2.1 first and last name; and 
2.37.2.2 personnel number; and 
2.37.2.3 SBBC email address; and 
2.37.2.4 school number; and 
2.37.2.5 section number. 

2.37.3 In addition, INSTRUCTURE will also have access to training 
history, instructional class and course work submitted. 

2.37.4 INSTRUCTURE shall not use the employee records listed in this 
section for any purpose other than those listed above or re-disclose the 
records to any outside source without the prior written consent of the 
employee, except as required or allowable by law. This provision 
supersedes any of INSTRUCTURE' s privacy policies regarding collecting 
and using employee records. 

2.38 INSTRUCTURE Safeguarding Confidential Employee Records. 
Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary within this Agreement, 
INSTRUCTURE shall: 

2.38.l fully comply with the requirements of state or federal law or 
regulation regarding the confidentiality of employee records; 

2.38.2 hold the employee records in strict confidence and not use or 
disclose same except as required by this Agreement or as required or 
permitted by law; 

2.38.3 only share employee records with those who have a need to access 
the infonnation in order to perform their assigned duties in the performance 
of this Agreement; 

Founh Amcmfmcllf 1.-i1'1 l11s1ruc111re. Inc. Page 5 of8 



bocuSign Envelope ID: 5874546C-167O--4661-A20E-236AABCE9F6D 

2.38.4 protect employee records through administrative, physical and 
technological safeguards to ensure adequate controls are in place to protect 
the employee's records and information; 

2.38.5 notify SBBC immediately upon discovery of a breach of 
confidentiality of employee records by telephone at 754-321-0300 
(Manager, Information Security), and 754-321-1900 (Privacy Officer), and 
email at privacv@browardschools.com; and take all necessary notification 
steps as may be required by federal and Florida law, including, but not 
limited to, those required by Section 501.171, Florida Statutes; 

2.38.6 prepare and distribute, at its own cost, any and all required 
notifications, under federal and Florida Law, or reimburse SBBC any direct 
costs incurred by SBBC for doing so; and 

2.38.7 be responsible for any fines or penalties for failure to meet notice 
requirements pursuant to federal and/or Florida law. This section shall 
survive the termination of all performance or obligations under this 
Agreement. 

d) The following provision shall replace section 3.17 of the Agreement: 

3.17 Incorporation bv Reference Exhibits A, B, C, D, E, F, G, H, I, 
and J attached hereto and referenced herein shall be deemed to be incorporated into 
this Agreement by reference. 

e) The following provision shall be added to Attachment A of the Agreement on page 
35 of 65 below the title "Year 5 Costs 7/1/2020 - 6/30/2020," "Subscription 
Services," by interlineation, as follows: 

Year 5 Costs 7/1/2020- 6/30/2021 
~tit ,!mtm@it -~"fiffl 

Subscription Services 

Certica Formative Assessment Item Bank Student Subscription - 227,890 Users 
MasteryConnect Subscription - 227,890 Users 

t) The following shall replace Exhibit C of the Agreement: 

Exhibit C 

Intentionally Omitted 

S 296,257.00 
S 0.00 

1.03 Order of Precedence among Agreement Documents. In the event of conflict 
between the provisions of the Agreement and the provisions contained herein, the provisions of 
the following documents shall take precedence in this order: 

Fourth Amendme/11 with l,wruc/1/re. Inc. Page 6 of8 



OocuSign Envelope ID: 5874546C-167O-4661-A20E-236AABCE9F6D 

a) this Fourth Amendment to Agreement; then 
b) the Third Amendment to Agreement; then 
c) the Second Amendment to Agreement; then 
d) the First Amendment to Agreement; then 
e) the Agreement. 

1.04 Other Provisions Remain in Force. Except as expressly provided herein, 
all other portions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect. 

1.05 Authority. Each person signing this Fourth Amendment to Agreement on 
behalf of either party individually warrants that he or she has ful l legal power to execute this Fourth 
Amendment to Agreement on behalf of the party for whom he or she is signing, and to bind and 
obligate such party with respect to all provisions contained in this Fourth Amendment to 
Agreement. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Patties hereto have made and executed this Fourth 
Amendment to Agreement on the date first above written. 

(C6rporate;S~al) .· 
~ I ~\-:,~ -

ATTEST: 

FORSBBC: 

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROW ARD 
COUNTY, FLORIDA 

Approved as to Form and Legal Content: 
Digitally signed by Kathelyn Jacques-

r J 
Adams, Esq.• kathelyn.jacques· 

~ O,;«<Wl' .tf.c/4.,~J adams@gbrowardschools.com 
fv ..;r• Reason:lnstructure,lnc.-Fourth 

Amendment 
Date: 2020.07.16 1 0:S4:24 ·04'00' 

Office of the General Counsel 

(THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK; SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS! 

Four//, Amendment 11'i1/r fnstroclllre. Inc. Page 7 of8 



DocuSign i::nJeiope ID: 5B74546C-167O-4661-A20E-236MBCE9F6D 

FOR INSTRUCTURE: 

Pursuant to Section 92.525, Florida Statutes, and under penalties of perjury, I 
declare that I have read the foregoing and that the facts stated herein are true. 

(Corporate Seal) 

ATTEST: 

, Secretary 

-or-

Witness 

Witness 
246E89I F9 IBCZFd ... 

INSTRUCTURE, INC. 

~~=~~ 
By _ __ _,._3*1~15~GB~F9~.~6~28~18~•~-------

Signature 

Elizabeth Powell 
Printed Name: --------- -
Title: Senior Manager, Deal Desk 

[THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFf BLANK] 

Form/, A111e11dmr 111 wirh /ttsrruc111re. Inc. Page 8 of8 


