Q‘Q‘d Co

£ L%
< £
< S
ITEM No.:

EE-29.
TITLE:

AGENDA REQUEST FORM

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

AGENDA ITEM |[ITEMS

MEETING DATE 2018-06-12 10:05 - School Board Operational Meeting Special Order Request
QO Yes ® No
Time
CATEGORY |EE. OFFICE OF STRATEGY & OPERATIONS
DEPARTMENT |Procurement & Warehousing Services Open Agenda
® Yes O No

Recommendation to Approve Second Amendment and Additional Spending Authority — 58-102E - Instructure Canvas Learning Management System (LMS)

EQUESTED ACTION: /

Vendor(s): None.

Approve the Second Amendment to the agreement. Contract Term: June 15, 2016 through June 30, 2021, 4 Years; User Department: Innovative Learning;
Additional Requested Amount $248,500; New Award Amount: $5,626,445; Awarded Vendor(s): Instructure| Inc.; Small/Minority/Women Business Enterprise

SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND:

The Instructure Canvas Agreement included an onsite personnel and remote individual to assist in multiple aspects of the Learning Management System

deployment through June 2018. This request is to amend the original Agreement to extend the embedded individuals providing professional services through June
0019 and customization of the LTI launch point.

The amendment to the agreement has been reviewed and approved as to form and legal content by the Office of the General Counsel.

SCHOOL BOARD GOALS:

@ Goal 1: High Quality Instruction @ Goal 2: Continuous Improvement () Goal 3: Effective Communication

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

The estimated financial impact to the District will be $248,500. The contract award was for $5,377,995. The request is to increase the spending authority by
248,500, bringing the new contract value to $5,626,445. The funding source will come from the Digital Classroom Plan. The financial amount represents an
estimated contract value; however, the amount authorized will not exceed the estimated contract award amount.

EXHIBITS: (List)

(1) Executive Summary (2) Agreement (3) Financial Analysis Worksheet

SOURCE OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

BOARD ACTION:
APPROVE@ Name: Daryl Diamond Phone: 754-321-2640
(For Official School Board Records Office Only) Name: Mary C. Coker Phone: 754-321-0501
g:ln%rsgl;ldOe?&!‘_%EaARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA Approved In Open JUN 12 /2{918

Maurice L. Woods - Chief Strategy & Operations Officer

Board Meeting On;
By:

Signature

Maurice Woods
6/1/2018, 1:19:15 PM

Electronic Signature

Form #4189 Revised 08/04//2017
RWR/ MLW/MCC/DD:hdc

g ) 7o

Nga= ymfwi(/i

School Board Chair




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Second Amendment to Agreement and Additional Spending Authority
58-102E - Instructure Canvas Learning Management System (LMS)

This request is to approve the Second Amendment and increase spending authority by $248,500 to extend
onsite consultant personnel for one school year, and to continue the development of the LTI Launch Point
Customization as part of the Canvas gradebook enhancement.

Historically, the School Board of Broward County, Florida (SBBC), approved the Instructure, Inc.
Agreement during the June 15, 2016 Regular School Board Meeting as item FF-2, with a spending authority
of $5,304,045 for the District-wide implementation of Canvas. The First Amendment on December 19,
2017 was item EE-7 with a spending authority increase of $73,900 for a site-based consultant trainer for
one school year.

This request is to extend the onsite professional services provided by the Strategic Customer Success
Manager (SCSM) for a third year and fund the LTI Launch Point Customization for the Canvas gradebook
enhancement.

Strategic Customer Success Manager (SCSM)

The SCSM is the Instructure counterpart to the Innovative Learning Project Manager Technology and
Instruction and was originally contracted onsite until June 30, 2018. This Second Amendment to the
Agreement will provide SBBC a one hundred (100) percent dedicated onsite SCSM for the 2018-2019
school year. The SCSM will be assigned to the Innovative Learning Department and will continue to work
closely with all SBBC departments, the Canvas Remote Administrator, and the Remote Customer Service
Manager (all Instructure personnel as part of the original contract).

The successful implementation of Canvas in years one (1) and two (2) led SBBC’s Office of Academics to
identify ways in which Canvas can be further leveraged to meet unique SBBC needs. These unique needs
will require continued support from the SCSM to coordinate custom configurations, expand integrations,
coordinate District-wide assessments, assist with the creation of advanced Canvas courses and many other
mission-critical activities.

The chart on Appendix A describes the activities and services to be provided by the SCSM and the benefits
derived by students, teachers and District.

LTI Launch Point Customization

Broward County Public Schools is engaging Instructure Professional Services to add new LT1 launch points
to Canvas for the Assignment view and Assignment edit pages. This Launch Point Customization is
necessary for the successful completion of the Canvas Gradebook enhancement. This Customization aligns
with Board Item EE-13 approved on May 8, 2018 with a spending authority of $269,000 (844,000 for Gifted
Education Plan and $225,000 for Student Impacts Information (SII) Application).



Second Amendment to Agreement and Additional Spending Authority
58-102E - Instructure Canvas Learning Management System (LMS)
June 12, 2018 Board Agenda

Page 2

Financial Impact

The total spending authority increase being requested for the second amendment is $248,500 as detailed
below:

Strategic Customer Success Manager $195,000
+ LTI Launch Point Customization $53.500
Subtotal (additional spending authority) $248.500
Current approved spending authority $5.377.995
+ Additional spending authority $248.500
TOTAL $5,626,445

Funding for this enhancement is budgeted within the Digital Classroom Plan (item FF-1, Board date
February 07, 2017). Only an increase in the spending authority is required.

The approval of this recommendation does not mean the new authority amount will be spent.



ssoxdoxd
ur Juruue[d

-uonpuioyur uonjedonied weiSold Juspmys Jayled
01 suurojiefd sjdinu 03 03 03 paau 123U OU SISYIBI ],

‘SJUaWIUZISSE SeAUR))
ur so180jeaS [BUONONSUL PUR SUOLIEPOUITIOdIL JUSPTYS
Suunides £q SUOTIEDIJLIOA pUB SPURSP douel|dwod AJsies

‘sJHq pue sdq( J0J SeAUr)) UI Ju2juo0d Suneao

S[IYM 9sn 0} $2189]B1]S PUR SUONEPOWIOIIE UOWWOD JO
nuow umop-doap e pue sauiiqedes Sunoyy Jo ywowdoraAd(

‘ueyd p1oddns
pue Sururex) Jeyoes) yuswadun pue dojeasg

uswdoraasp ddy IS ay1 10y poddns
[eo1UYD3) pue ‘surjawn ‘sse001d juswdo[aasp
ystiqeIsa 0} (DOd) dnoxp Funpnsuo) orqnd

pue §dOd Y s3uneaut 109fo1d spes| NSOS YL
:sapqisuodsoy

"SdH pue SJdd] Y sjusprys

10§ syuewuBIsse seausy) SuneaIo usym so1Fojens
[BUOTONISUI JO SUOIEPOWIO9R JJ13dS JUnoop
pue A1dde 0) ANTIqe YY) SISYOLI} SMO][E Jey) SBAUR))
pue DO usamiaq ANyiqeredorul pling :asedang

‘uorjejuatradul

10 so139181)S

pUE SUOEPOWIIONDE
Anuopt o} A3[1qe ouy

pue apoo Aq Joogapeid
seAue)) ur suerd

UOTJBONDS YIIM SJUIPTYS JO
uonedyuap] — 1 2seUd

juowdofaasd

ddy (119) vonewogu]
syoedwy juapny§ —
suoneIngyuo)) woisn))
seAUR)) JO UOBUIP.I00))

ssaxgoxd

ur Jouuosiod
Paseq-[ooyos

0} UOTJEOTuNUIO))

9)o1dwiod
Ayrpeuonouny
WIN[0d J00qapeIr)

“[00) [RUCHEONPS UE S SBAUE)) JO 93BSN J9)B3ID)

*(auo 0y suuoperd sydnynur) s)USpMS 10§ UONRULIOLUI
ue[d UOIIEONDS SATO0AT SIOYIEA) IIYM UL SABM SUIWEIIS

‘uononysul Jo aseyd Suruue]d UOSSI]

a1 38 suonepowwodoe A[dde pue 5}eUSISLIIP 0} PO2U S}
pue suonedonred werdoid enbrun Jo wey Surutioyur ueyd
[EUOT}EONPS UE YIIM SJUSPIS AJHUSPI 0} SIaY0ea) So[qeuy

“MO[3q Sep09d Jo uorjejusuajdur
1 9seyd 10§ (DDd) dno1p Suninsuo) oyqnd
QIm S9)RUIPIOOd SIS YL sopiTiqisuodsay

H - uonIpuo) yiesH

S —%0S

D —payH

ay — Joraeyad ~ [ 1LY

Vi —omuepedsy — LY
d—T11d

4 — ue[d Suniojuoly ssaidord
d — sauIfIqesi(J Yiim Juspm§

"M0[2q
poIsy $opod 27} SUISn UWN{C)) JO0qIPRID WO
oy ur payynuapt st uefd uoneonps oyroads 1ot
pUE S8SIN0O SEAUER)) UL PAISISOI 18 SjUapMIs [V

"UuINyo)) J00qapeIn) WOosn)) SLAUR)) a1}
w (suepd uoryeonps) uonjedronied weigoid syusprys
1N0QR UOLBULIOJUI SI9T0Ed) op1aoly :dsodang

apod £q jooqepeid
seaue)) ur suefd

UOIBONPa M SIUAPMYS JO
uoneoyRuap] — 1 aseyq

SBAUR)) UL UWIN[O))

300qgapeIn) Wosn)) —
suopneINgyuo)) woisn)
SeATER)) JO MONBUIP.I00))

snje)g

youdg

uonduidsa(g

PIpIAGIT
NAIS/AADIY

19141510 9Y3 03 SHyauag pue suondudsaq S3IAIBS — ¥ Xipuaddy

¢ adeg

epuady pavog 10T ‘71 dunp

(SIN'D) urdsg

Jusufeue]y Suluaed] seaue)) sampPnysSU] - FZOI-8S Aromny
Surpuadg [EUONIPPY PUE JUSIAIBY 0) JUIWPUIWY PUOIIS



ssa1301J U]

-98neD) UT SJUSUWISSISSY ISINOD) JO PU PuB JB3 X JO pug
ayeyyioe] o) uoperd Sunsay a1ndss ® sey DS

‘s[ooyas Je pasn Apuamnd (919

AN [00yog ‘de1d 1891 VSN ‘000€ 24210V ) suoneordde
doad 31591 Jo J2qUINU 2y} 21BPI[OSUOD O} presmorg so[qeuyq

-a8nen) Ul SJUSWISSAsSy
2s1n0)) JO pug pue 1.3 X Jo pug dojeAsp
0] JJBIS [0I8as9Y PUE JUSWSSISSY Juapnig Hoddng

*$]00Yog IoyIey)) SuUIpnyoul ‘(Y SE) SIUSWSSISSY
Juspnig premorg 10§ 1uewdo[adp asnen
azireury oy sSuneatr yosloid peo] :sapipqisuodsay

"SLale WNNOLLING
197j0 01 puedxo [[IM PUB JUSWISSISSE SATIRWNS
20USI0S YN BIRp douBULIONSd pue sjusuIssasse

WOIOLLNG SPIM-JOLnSI(] J0J pasn Jursq Apusim)y

woIsAs Juotissasse o[3uls e 91BaIo

01 [00Y0S orqng A1uno)) premoig woy ndur yim
Surp[ing st 2IMONNSU] 1Y) WAISAS Juswafeuew
JUSLUSSOSSE JOLISIP B ST oFnen) :asodang

JUSWISSISSY OPT M -IOLISIJ
103 asn agnen papuedxd
JO uoneuIpIoo)) —
suopeInsyuo)) wojsny)
SBAUE) JO UONBUIPI00))

"SIOPUSA
s ssaxgord
ur Suruuerd-o1d

‘SBAURD)

UL PAMIIA 3q UED UOpeUIOfu] [y "sueld uoneosnps e

Ul punoj UORULIOJUT MIIA 0 (SISVY ‘AJI[200Y ‘UOHRASIT
‘00 g) swropeld s[dnjnuw ssaooe 0} paau WFUO] OU SIYILI,

"SEAUR)) UI SIYM JUIPMIS OB

10} Pasn oIe jeyy S2130)eNS PUR SUOTIRPOWILIOd0R dY10ads
Ajnuspt uayy o) pue ‘sueld 101ARYag — [1Y PUE SOTWOPEOY
— 3y i syuaprys ‘suerd yesy yim sjuopmys ‘sued

$0S YA sjuepmys ‘sjuopnis JSH “TId ‘PAYID SUIpresal
SBAUE)) UI}IM UOTJBULIOJUT $S990 0] SISY0B9) S9[qRUF

‘ue]d 1oddns
pue Sururey Iayoes) jueuws[dwr pue dopad(q

‘suroyied jeuonippe

apnour 03 juewdoraasp ddy IIS a3 Joj poddns
[eo1Uy99) pue ‘eurjour) ‘ssaoo1d yuswdolaasp
puedxe 0] SISVH Pue ‘AJI[200Y ‘UONRA[H

‘(D0d) dno1p Suynsuo) oNqnd pue SJOF P
sguneawr 1oafoxd spes] WSDS oYL :septpqisuodsay

101nsI(] oY) Aq pasn

suerd uomeonps [Je I0] SJUSWUSISSE SeAUER)) SUNEOID
usyM $9130181)S [RUOTIONISUT JO SHOIIRPOWILO0I0R
orroads Juetnoop pue Ajdde 03 Ajjiqe 9y} s1aYoES}
Mo[[e [T STy, ‘seaue)) pue suuope(d SISy pue
“AJ11900Y ‘uoneAd(lq "DOJ Wi Ajiqeiadosiur
[y opraoxd 0} yI0m JT oseyq puedxy :asoding

'SISVE pue ‘A1[200y
‘uorjeAs[g W punoj suefd

[euonEONP? SUTUIBTIAL o1}
opnpout [[im - I aseqd

yowdofoasg

ddv (j15) uonewoyuy
syoedw] Juapnys —
suonBINSyuo)) Wojsn))
SBAUE) JO UOBUIPI0OO))

‘ueyd uonjeonps ur punoj sjeos Surures| JUSpys
oyy1oads YIM UOnONNSUT SULRIUSISIIIP UL SI9Y0Ed) SISISSY

“II] 9SBYJ O SOp0D 918aId 0]
SISV pue ‘AJI[200V ‘UOHEAS[IH (LA YoM UISag

1211510 243 03 S1yauag pue suondudsaq Sa0IAIRS ~ i XIpuaddy

v adeg
epuady paeog 8107 ‘TY dung

(SIWD wayshg
FLETHEN 13084 ]

SuruaesT seAur)) 2INPINLSUT - THY-8S Aoy
Surpuadg euonIppy pue JUIWIIZY 03 JUSWIPUIWY PUOIIS



Surnuerd-o1d

‘sTeLo)ewW [eN3Ip
0} Suruonisuer) A 1500 STRLISIEUI [EUOTONISUL 90Pay

soororld 159q pue JusjU0d dreys 0} sdrysiouired
SBAUR) OPIM-9]B]S 10J WNILOSUO)) SLAUR) BPLIO[]
a3 dojoaap 0} S}OLISI(T [0OYDS BPLIOT] JOUI0 Y)m ISTRIT

SBAUR)) TIY}A JUSUOD 9}eaId 0] SJUapnIs Surjqeud
20UR)SUJ JUSPNIS SBAUEY) 97} JO JUSWAO[2ASD Panunuo)

podieaN pue ‘woo"A1e[nqeooA

‘erasmaN ‘seaur)) yim wergoid diysiojuowr paseq-[00Yos
® p[Ing 03 (S103eoNpY peynIa) ‘suoidwey) ‘SIOPESEAUE))
Auwry [eudiq premold o) Jo Suljquiasse oy} Ul JSISSY

“p 183 & 1OJ UIWPY J0WY Pue WSO
ojowel 0 drysisumo Jo 1ejsuer) pue Sutuue(d noIss30ONg

10a(o1d suoneISaUI
drysioupreg [T JOPUSA JUSWINOOP pue puedxy

S[O0YoS
10y uope[d Sunuodey pue ‘spreoqyse( wed
SBAUR)) ‘SMITASY SSOUISTE SALNOAXY SJBU[IOR]

sosInoo Justrdoyarap [euolssajord
paoed-jjes 103 engojere)) seaur)) jo juewrdoppasg

71 — ¢ sopeid sjuapmyg punoqawoy [endsoq
10 $9SIN0J SEAUR)) JO Juatudojoaap asiatedng

uoneiuawedwl seaur)
poI| yim spooyos J0j suefd poddns dopeasq

10083} 000°S T Jo uonapdmos Surures oy} aInsug

uerd proddns
pue Sururex Joyoes) yuewa[dwy pue dojeas(
sapqrsuodsayy

‘seale 302[qns pue S[9A3]

opeI3 [[e sso1oe seouonbas pue 2doos $,10LUSIJ
aq) 01 pausSi[e seAur)) Ul SISYOES) JOJ JUSIUOD
wnnoLLng Jo Koysodal e dojoas( :asodang

j10ddng pue
S[BLISJETA] [BUOT)INI}SUY

uoreuswa[dur
€ Iea X 10} I0TRUBIA JUSWUSSISSY SBAUR)) SB Y

"S[9AS] JUSPMIS PUEB “ISYOR3] [OOYIS JOLUSIP
je sp10dal JUowSS3sse JO Jududo[aAap 2)BUI0R]

g adeg

vpuady paeog I0T ‘7T dunf

(SIT) wskg

JusunSeuBA] SUTLIL ] SEAUE)) 3INIINSU] - FTOT-8S Lioymy
Suipuadg [eUOIPPY PUE JUSWAAITY 03 JUSWPUIUIY PUONG

1LISIQ BY1 01 S1yauag pue suondudssq sadiAIRS — v Xipuaddy



SECOND AMENDMENT TO
AGREEMENT

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT is made and entered into as of
this @’&iay of «)iy e 2018, by and between

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA
(hereinafter referred to as “SBBC”),
a body corporate and political subdivision of the State of Florida,
whose principal place of business is
600 Southeast Third Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

and

INSTRUCTURE, INC.
(hereinafter referred to as “INSTRUCTURE?”),
having its principal place of business at
6330 South 3000 West East, Suite 700, Salt Lake City, Utah 84121

WHEREAS, SBBC and INSTRUCTURE entered into an Agreement that commenced on
June 15, 2016 and concludes on June 30, 2021 (hereafter “Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, the Agreement is to provide a Learning Management System and dedicated
personnel; and

WHEREAS, the parties mutually desire to amend certain provisions of the Agreement
through this Second Amendment to Agreement (hereafter “Second Amendment”).

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual covenants
contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which

is hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

1.01 Recitals. The Parties agree that the foregoing recitals are true and correct and
that such recitals are incorporated herein by reference.

[THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

Page 1 of 5

Second Amendment with Instructure, Inc.



1.02 Amended Provisions. The parties hereby agree to the following amended
provisions to the Agreement:

a) Within Exhibit A, the description paragraph just below the section entitled

“Strategic Customer Success Manager” on page 27 of 65 of the Agreement shall be replaced, by
interlineation, with the following:

The Strategic Customer Success Manager (SCSM) is the counterpart to the Customer
Project Manager and will be dedicated 100% onsite to the Customer for the first three (3)
years of the contract at charge specified in the “Fees and Billing” section. The SCSM is

expected to work 40 hours a week. During years 4-5, the SCSM will transition to remote
resource, at 25% dedicated time for no cost.

b) Within Exhibit A, in the Fees and Billing section, under the table entitled “Year
Costs 7/1/2018—6/30/2019 on page 34 of 65 of the Agreement, the entire line item entitled
“Resource 17 shall be replaced, by interlineation, with the following line item:

Resource 1; Strategic Customer Success Manager $195,000/includes travel

e) The following provision shall be added to section 2.20, entitled Fees, of the
Agreement, by interlineation, as follows:

2.20.2 Costs of “Services” for year 3, year 4, and year 5 Notwithstanding any other
provision in this Agreement, subsequent to both parties signing the Second Amendment
and Instructure’s receipt of an appropriate purchase order, during year 3, year 4, and year
5 of this Agreement, Instructure shall invoice SBBC fifty percent (50%) of the respective
year’s (year 3, year 4, and year 5) full year costs on June 1 of each year, and the remaining
balance will be invoiced on December 1 of each year. All fees will be due from SBBC
within thirty (30) days the date of a proper and appropriate invoice.

f) Exhibit I (Assignment LTI Launch Points - Statement of Work) shall be added to
the Agreement, to allow SBBC to engage INSTRUCTURE to enhance the Canvas learning
management system to include additional functionality for teachers, referenced as the Assignment
Learning Tools Interoperability (LTI) Launch Points. Fees and Billing will occur as outlined
according to the milestones assigned in Exhibit I.

1.03  Order of Precedence among Agreement Documents.  In the event of conflict
between the provisions of the Agreement and the provisions contained herein, the provisions of
the following documents shall take precedence in this order:

a) this Second Amendment to Agreement; then
b) First Amendment to Agreement; then
c) the Agreement.

Page 2 of §

Second Amendment with Instructure, Inc.



1.04 Other Provisions Remain in Force. Except as expressly provided herein,
all other portions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect.

1.05 Authority. Each person signing this Second Amendment to Agreement on
behalf of either party individually warrants that he or she has full legal power to execute this
Second Amendment to Agreement on behalf of the party for whom he or she is signing, and to
bind and obligate such party with respect to all provisions contained in this Second Amendment
to Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have made and executed this Second
Amendment to Agreement on the date first above written.

[THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK; SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW]

Page 3 of 5

Second Amendment with Instructure, Inc.



FOR SBBC:

R 2
T
R S

e Cl : @

ATTEST v

RobertW Runcie, Supermtenent of Schools

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD
COUNTY, FLORIDA

Bﬁﬂ@ﬁ ﬂm/n///l

Nora Rupert Chair

Approved as to Form and Legal Content:
Digitally signed by Kathelyn Jacques-Adams,

Esq. - kathelyn jacques-
ethelyy & 2oy sy ]¢ oy adams@gbrowardschools.com
{ ;ﬁ Reason: Instructure, Inc.- Second

Amendment
Date: 2018.05.25 14:31:28 -04'00"'

Office of the General Counsel

[THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK; SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

Second Amendment with Instructure, Inc.

Page 4 of 5



FOR INSTRUCTURE:

(Corporate Seal)
Instructure, Inc.

ATTEST:
By M&W w

Mat Searle, Director, Finance Operatlons

, Secretary

Witnesd

AZ————Z’/

Witness

stateor MTah
countyor_SQli Llake

The foregoing instrument was ackno ledged before me this 2 S day of
MaN . 202, by ™M W SKAY | of

Name of Person

T‘{\Q‘\(\f U\C/M‘(P on behalf of the corporation/agency. He/She is personally known to
me or produced (enown o mej as identification and did/did not first
take an oath. Type of Identification

i' nature — Notdry Plbli

Jennifer | gnn Gy ST

My Commission Expires: (0/ 1S /ZO

(SEAL) Printed Name of Notary |
A 127]
. JENNIFER LYNN GRAYSON Notary’s Commission No.

NOTARY PUBLIC -STATE OF UTRH
47 My Comm. Exp 6/15/2020
7 Commission # 689727

Page 5 of §

Second Amendment with Instructure, Inc.



EXHIBIT |

Statement of Work

Broward County Public Schools
Assignment LTI Launch Points

Submitted by:

Brandon Broschinsky
Created: March 16, 2018



The School Board of Broward County, Florida - Assighment LTI Launch Points - '\]S EQU@ IU %[ﬁ.

Summary

The School Board of Broward County, Florida (“Customer”) is engaging Instructure, Inc.
(“Instructure”) to add new LTI launch points to Canvas for the Assignment view and Assignment
edit pages. (“the solution”).

Project Approach

Deliverables will be created in phases (referred to as milestones in this SOW) according to the
requirements documented in Appendix A.

CommunicationPlan

e After the Second Amendment is is signed, Instructure will review objectives,
plans, and risks with Customer.

e Instructure will provide a written, weekly update to communicate status, schedule, open
issues, and risks.

e A closing document will be provided to Customer after the solution is delivered.

e Additional communication (e.g., weekly calls, User Acceptance Testing status emails) may
be required, depending on solution complexity.

Change Management
This SOW contains the complete scope of the project as understood by Instructure and
Customer. Any changes to the scope defined by this SOW will be subject to review by
Instructure; and approval by both parties. If approved, changes will be classified and handled by
Instructure as follows:
e Minor changes are noted in the project documentation and do not need formal controls.
e Major changes first require an written amendment to the Agreement signed by both
parties and may be subject to additional fees.

User Stories

User stories briefly and simply describe the solution’s users, what features they need, and why.
They are the foundation for the solution’s requirements, milestones, and test cases.

As an administrator, | can configure an LTI tool launch on the Canvas Assignment edit page
so that other users can interact W|th external tools when ed|t|ng an Assngnment

As an admln or teacher | can view tool content on the Canvas A55|gnment edlt page SO that

2

;. lcan lnteract W|th external tools when ed|t|ng an A55|gnment

3 As an admlnlstrator I can conﬂgure an LTI tool launch on the Canvas A55|gnment page SO

| that other users can mteract thh external tools when wewmg an A55|gnment

4 As an admln or teacher | can view tooI content on the Canvas A55|gnment page so that I can

interact with external tools when editing an Assignment.

Development Timeline and Milestones

Development will begin approximately 4-6 weeks after this Second Amended Agreement is
executed. Instructure’s base estimate is 33 business days to complete all project work and
testing (i.e., design [when

Version2017.03.16 20f6



The School Board of Broward County, Florida - Assignment LTI Launch Points - HNSTRU@?URE

applicable], development, quality assurance, and user acceptance testing for all milestones).
Detailed descriptions of the solution’s milestones and deliverables are included in Appendix A.

Limitations/Exclusions

L Because the solution affects the core Canvas product, the following restrictions apply:
11 The solution must be deployed to the Canvas beta environment for one release
cycle (i.e., 3 weeks) before going into the Canvas production environment.

12, Instructure has complete and final approval of all core product UI/UX design
elements. Any changes to the solution design will be made solely at Instructure’s
discretion.

2. The Assignment edit LTI launch point will be visible to anyone with permission to edit the
Assignment within Canvas. Too! provider will need to further limit any view based on the
user accessing the page.

Fees and Billing

Implementation Costs

Milestone 1: Assignment Edit LTI Launch Point $16,000

Milestone 2: Assignment View LTI Launch Point $37,500
Total 1$53,500

Invoices will be generated upon Customer’s acceptance of each milestone (see Acceptance and
Delivery). Proper and appropriate invoices are due at net 30 days.

This solution affects only the core Canvas code. Hosting, maintenance, and support costs for
Assignment LTI launch points are covered by Customer’s Agreement.

User Acceptance Testing (UAT)

User Acceptance Testing (UAT) is Customer-performed validation after development and internal
quality assurance testing are complete. UAT ensures that user stories and requirements defined
in this SOW and Appendix A are delivered. The UAT process is as follows:

Instructure schedules UAT dates.

Instructure provides UAT instructions and test cases to Customer.

Instructure stages the deliverable to an environment that Customer can access.

Customer has up to 4 business days to validate the solution is functioning as specified in

this agreement.

5. Instructure determines which issues reported during UAT are defects.

6. Instructure provides a defect-resolution plan to Customer within 4 business days.

a. Only defects or in-scope changes will be resolved; new functions or scope will
require a separate SOW.

Version 2017.03.16 30fb6



The School Board of Broward County, Florida - Assignment LTI Launch Points - BNS TRU @TURE

7. Instructure notifies Customer when defect fixes are complete.
8. Customer has 4 business days to validate defect fixes.
Acceptance and Delivery

A deliverable is considered accepted when Customer acknowledges that it is performing as

designed (i.e., either no defects were found or issues in Instructure’s defect-resolution plan are
resolved).

Note: Acceptance is automatic if Customer does not perform UAT (Step 4, above) or validate defect
fixes within 4 business days (Step 8, above). Should SBBC not perform UAT number 4 above or
not validate defect fixes within 4 business days, then Instructure will notify SBBC in writing.

After the last deliverable is accepted, the solution will be delivered (e.g., moved to Customer’s
production environment). Issues identified after acceptance or delivery will be addressed as
defined in the Maintenance and Support section, below.

User Documentation

Existing Canvas APl documentation will be updated to reflect new launch points.

Maintenance and Support

None of the deliverables in this SOW will be hosted, maintained, or supported by Instructure
Professional Services. Changes to Instructure's core product code as a result of this solution will
be maintained and supported by Instructure’s Engineering and Support teams, respectively.

Version 2017.03.16 40f6



SR AP IEE
The School Board of Broward County, Florida - Assignment LTI Launch Points - BNS i R’Ub fURE

APPENDIX A

Milestone 1: Assignment Edit LT! Launch Point

' 1. As an administrator, | can configure an LTI tool launch on the
Canvas Assignment edit page so that other users can interact with
external tools when editing an Assignment.

2. As an admin or teacher, | can view tool content on the Canvas
Assighment edit page so that i can interact with external tools
when editing an Assignment.

Functionality to configure and view LTI applications on the Assignment

Instructure Requirements
L implement a new LTI launch point on the Assignment configuration page.
1L Content will be rendered inline at the bottom of the Assignment, Discussion,

Quizzes, and Quizzes.Next edit pages. Interaction will not be needed by the end
user to view content.

12, Launch point configuration will allow for specifying a selection_height value to set
the height of the embedded tool content.

13. Launch parameters will include information to inform the LTI provider that the
application is being launched from the Assignment configuration page.

14. Launch parameters will include necessary information to identify the current user
that launched the tool.

15 Launch parameters will include necessary information to identify the assignment

associated with the launch.

Customer Requirements

1 Customer will be responsible for all configuration of any tools utilizing the new launch
point.

Version 2017.03.16 S5o0f6



The School Board of Broward County, Florida - Assignment LTI Launch Points - QNSTR@ CTURE

Milestone 2: Assignment View LTI Launch Point

' 3. As an administrator, | can configure an LTI tool launch on the

| Canvas Assignment page so that other users can interact with

external tools when viewing an Assignment.

4. As an admin or teacher, | can view tool content on the Canvas
Assignment page so that | can interact with external tools when
editing an Assignment.

| Functionality to configure and view LTI applications on the Assignment
| view page

Instructure Requirements
L Implement a new LTI launch point on the Assignment view page.
11 Launch point visibility will follow same access rules used to determine course
navigation LTl placement.

12, Content will be rendered inline at the bottom of the Assignment, Discussion, and
Quiz view pages. Interaction will not be needed by the end user to view content.

13. Launch parameters will include information to inform the LT! provider that the
application is being launched from the Assignment view page.

14, Launch parameters will include necessary information to identify the current user
that launched the tool.

15 Launch parameters will include necessary information to identify the assignment
associated with the launch.

16. Launch point configuration will aliow for specifying a selection_height value to set

the height of the embedded tool content.

Customer Requirements
1 Customer will be responsible for all configuration of any tools utilizing the new launch
point.

Limitations/Exclusions
1. This launch point will not be supported in Quizzes.Next.

Version 2017.03.16 60f6



New Bid # (Ex: 10-004R):

]‘i"
= PROCUREMENT & WAREHOUSING SERVICES

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS WORKSHEET

Preparation Date:

May 22, 2018

Previous Bid # (Ex: 10-004R): 58-102E Buyer/PA: HARMONI CLEALAND
New Bid Award Total: $5,722,945 Instructure Canvas Learnin
Previous Award Total: $5,377,945 Bid Title: Management System (LMSg)
Bid Type: INCREASE TO BID & y

Previous Bid Term (Start Date): 6/15/2016 New Bid Term {In Months):

Previous Bid Term (End Date): 12/21/2021 # of Months Into Bid: 23
ST T S e S T
Purchase Order(s) Spend: $2,638,035

P Card Purchases: S0

Total Invoiced-to-Date Amount (PO + Pcard Purchases): $2,638,035

Average Monthly Expenditure: $114,697

Unused Authorized Spending: $2,739,910

Est. Forecasted Spend (For Entire Bid Term):

NDOR ORMA

i S

ek

Awarded Véndors: ] M/WBE Status (if applicéble]: Spehdf ' ]
130640-INSTRUCTURE INC 2,638,035
2,638,035
2,638,035
NOTES (Type Below):
Data Source: SAP and Works (Bank of America system) l Prepared on: | 5/21/2018

Al information included in this summary is based on the preparation date listed above and may change at any time beyond that date.




